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Tools and Materials

Before You Begin
NOTICE: Adequate floor support must be provided. Note the model number on the back of the bath,
then visit the product page at www.kohler.com for additional information.

NOTICE: Do not support the load weight of the bath by the rim.

IMPORTANT! To ensure a successful installation, install the bath on a level finished floor.

Observe all local plumbing and building codes.

Unpack and inspect the bath for damage. Return the bath to the carton until installation.

To simplify future maintenance, make sure all plumbing connections around the bath are easily
accessible.

Carefully plan moving the bath into the installation area. This bath will not easily fit through
doorways.

Install the bath to an adequately supported, level finished floor.

This bath is designed for freestanding installation only.

Provide adequate backer board support for a rim-mount faucet; large faucets that may be
inadvertently used as a means of support are not appropriate or safe for this installation.

If installing a rim-mount faucet, make sure there is no interference with the drain overflow before
drilling any holes. Consult local and national codes for minimum air gap requirements if installing a
spout on the rim.

Illustrations shown may not look like your actual product but they still apply for this installation.

This bath conforms to CSA B45.5/IAPMO Z124. All dimensions are nominal.

Safety Glasses PencilTape Measure

Silicone Sealant Level

Plus:
 • Drop Cloth
 • Shims
 • Short 1-1/2" D. PVC Pipe or Coupling

    

Silicone Adhesive

1214189-2-C 2 Kohler Co.



1. Prepare the Rim-Mount Faucet (Optional)
NOTICE: To accommodate the bath apron, use flexible connections to attach the water supplies to a
rim-mount faucet.

Measure and cut a piece of 1/2″ (13 mm) exterior grade plywood to support the faucet. The board
should be 4″ (102 mm) wide. The length should extend beyond the width of the faucet holes to
ensure proper support.

Position the faucet in the desired location along the bath. Ensure the faucet will not interfere with
the drain and overflow.

Use a pencil to mark the faucet centerlines for drilling. Do not drill at this time.

CAUTION: Risk of product damage. To avoid scratching the bath, position a thin piece of cardboard
under any clamps before tightening.

Place a thin piece of cardboard on the finished surface of the bath rim.

Position the plywood on the underside of the rim, then clamp in place. Make sure the clamps do
not directly contact the finished surface of the bath.

Refer to the installation instructions packed with the faucet to determine faucet hole size.

Carefully drill the faucet holes.

4"
(102 mm)

Bath Rim

Minimum
1/2" Plywood

10-1/2" (267 mm) Max

31" (787 mm) Max

4"
(102 mm)

4" (102 mm)

2"
(51 mm)

2"
(51 mm)

Recommended Faucet Area
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2. Prepare the Site
NOTICE: Measure your product for site preparation. Note the model number located on the back of the
bath, then visit the product page at www.kohler.com for more information.

IMPORTANT! To ensure a successful installation, install the bath on a level finished floor.
Make sure the subfloor offers adequate support for the bath.

Temporarily position the bath and apron in the installation location.

Verify the bath is level. If needed, prepare shims for placement under the bath blocks.

Mark the drain location on the floor.

Without moving the apron, lift and remove the bath from the apron.

Using a pencil, trace the apron holes on the floor.

Remove the apron and set aside.

Position and install a standard PVC or brass bath drain pipe. Install the drain pipe so it extends
2-1/8″ (54 mm) above the finished floor.

2-1/8" 
(54 mm)

Drain Pipe

Finished
Floor

ApronMark the
holes.
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3. Prepare the Bath

Dry fit the drain and overflow assembly to the bath. Do not apply sealant at this time.

With help, position the bath only (without the apron) over the P-trap and secure the connection.

Loosen the drain and overflow connections from the bath.

Remove the bath, leaving the drain and overflow assembly attached to the P-trap.

Apply slow-drying silicone adhesive to the bottom of the apron.

Carefully position the apron over the drain, aligning the holes with the traced marks on the floor.

Apply sealant to the gaskets on the drain and overflow assembly.

Dry fit the
drain assembly.

Attach the drain
to the P-trap.

Apply sealant to bottom
before positioning.

Apply sealant.
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4. Install the Bath

Apply a generous amount of silicone adhesive to the support blocks (with shims as needed) on the
bottom of the bath.

NOTE: To provide access for securing the faucet connections, temporarily place block spacers between the
apron and the bath rim.

With help, carefully lift the bath into place over the apron and onto the block spacers.

Secure all drain connections and fittings.

Carefully remove the blocks and make sure the bath rim engages the top of the apron on all sides.

Install a floor- or ceiling-mount bath filler, or a rim-mount faucet. Provide adequate backer board
support for a rim-mount faucet.

Close the bath drain. Fill the bath to the overflow, and check for leaks.

If desired, apply a thin, continuous bead of clear or color-matched silicone sealant to the seam
between the bath and the finished floor.

Care and Cleaning
For best results, keep the following in mind when caring for your KOHLER product:

• Always test your cleaning solution on an inconspicuous area before applying to the entire surface.
• Wipe surfaces clean and rinse completely with water immediately after applying cleaner. Rinse and

dry any overspray that lands on nearby surfaces.
• Do not allow cleaners to soak on surfaces.
• Use a soft, dampened sponge or cloth. Never use an abrasive material such as a brush or scouring

pad to clean surfaces.

For detailed cleaning information and products to consider, visit www.kohler.com/clean. To order Care &
Cleaning information, call 1-800-456-4537.

Removing Minor Surface Damage
Your solid surface acrylic bath is strong and durable, and will provide you with years of satisfaction. If you
observe stains or minor scratches in the acrylic surface, follow these steps to quickly repair your bath.

IMPORTANT! This repair procedure is not appropriate for deep scratches, gouges, or chips. For damage
of that nature please contact Kohler Co. or a local solid surface repair professional.

NOTE: We recommend wet sanding to extend the life of the sandpaper, although dry sanding will
produce the same quality repair.

Apply adhesive
to support blocks.

Temporary
Blocks
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Removing Minor Surface Damage (cont.)

NOTE: Use 400 grit sandpaper to remove scratches and stains.
Apply flat, even pressure with the sandpaper and move the paper in a circular pattern.

Inspect your progress frequently to ensure a quality repair.

Clean or replace the sandpaper as needed during the repair.

When the damage is repaired, polish the area with clean 600 grit sandpaper. Use a steady circular
motion to polish the repaired surface and surrounding area to restore the bath to its original finish.

When you are finished, rinse the bath surface with clean water to remove any sanding dust and
debris. Use a clean cloth to dry the bath surface.

Warranty

ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

KOHLER plumbing products are warranted to be free of defects in material and workmanship for one year
from date of installation.

Kohler Co. will, at its election, repair, replace or make appropriate adjustment where Kohler Co. inspection
discloses any such defects occurring in normal usage within one (1) year after installation. Kohler Co. is not
responsible for removal or installation costs. Use of in-tank toilet cleaners will void the warranty.

To obtain warranty service contact Kohler Co. either through your Dealer, Plumbing Contractor, Home
Center or E-tailer, or by writing Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Care Center, 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, WI
53044, USA, or by calling 1-800-4-KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) from within the USA and Canada, and
001-800-456-4537 from within Mexico, or visit www.kohler.com within the USA, www.ca.kohler.com from
within Canada, or www.mx.kohler.com in Mexico.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS
WARRANTY. KOHLER CO. AND/OR SELLER DISCLAIM ANY LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on how
long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages,
so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You
may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.

This is Kohler Co.’s exclusive written warranty.
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Installation and Care Guide

Bath/Deck-Mount Valve

M product numbers are for Mexico (i.e. K-12345M)
Los números de productos seguidos de
M corresponden a México (Ej.
K-12345M)
Français, page “Français-1”
Español, página “Español-1”
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Before You Begin

These instructions detail both finished deck or rim, and rough
deck installations. Follow only the instructions for your particular
installation.

Observe all local plumbing and building codes.

Supply 1/2″ nominal (5/8″ OD) copper tubing.

Shut off the water supply.

Provide an access panel for servicing the valves.

Instructions are given for installations with 8″ (203 mm) centers.
For wider installations, adjust all roughing-in dimensions and
copper tube lengths accordingly. If the spout is to be installed
more than 24″ (610 mm) from the valves, Kohler Co. recommends
installing a Sioux Chief 652-AD vacuum breaker arrestor. Install
the vacuum breaker arrestor close to the outlet ports of the
valves. For more information, contact Sioux Chief at
www.siouxchief.com.

Products purchased separately may change the valve placement
and alignment.

Leave the protective guard on the spout supply tube until the
spout installation. This is an O-ring sealing surface which may be
damaged if left unprotected.

Plaster guard diameters are approximately 1-5/8″ (41 mm) for the
valve bodies, and 7/8″ (22 mm) for the spout.

The installed finished deck material must fit closely to the plaster
guard diameters.
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Tools and Materials

Solder RagsPropane Torch

Plus:
• Drill and Bits
• Hole Saw
• 1/2" Exterior Grade Plywood 
   (Rim-Mount Installations)
• 1/2" Nominal (5/8" OD) Copper 
   Tubing
• Common Tools and Materials
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1. Prepare the Site
IMPORTANT! Verify that the hole locations will not interfere with
drain connections or other accessories.

Plan for one spout supply hole and two valve body holes.

Locate the valve body holes 4″ (102 mm) away from the spout
supply tube centerline. For wider installations, adjust this
measurement accordingly.

1/2" 
(13 mm)4" (102 mm)

Finished
Material

Spout
Supply Tube
Centerline
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2. Determine the Valve Height

Plan for the required valve height according to your installation.

Finished Material
1-1/8" (29 mm) Max

Rough Deck
2-1/8" (54 mm) Max -
1/2" (13 mm) Min

2-1/16" (52 mm) Max -
1-13/16" (46 mm) Min

1-15/16" (49 mm) Max -
1-13/16" (46 mm) Min

3-3/8"
(86 mm) Max -
1/4" (6 mm) Min

Finished
DeckRim

1/2" (13 mm)
Plywood Reinforcement

Rough Deck

Rim Mount
Finished Deck
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3. Add Reinforcement (If Applicable)
Finished-Deck or Rim-Mount Installation

NOTICE: Plywood is required for rim-mount installations to secure
the spout supply tube. Follow the bath instructions to correctly cut
and position the plywood.

NOTICE: Make sure the plywood will not interfere with other
plumbing connections or installation of the bath.

Install 1/2″ (13 mm) exterior grade plywood if the finished deck
or rim is less than 1/2″ (13 mm) thick, or if the faucet will be
installed directly to the bath rim.

Rim
1/4" (6 mm)
Min

1/2" (13 mm)
Exterior Grade
Plywood

Finished
Deck

1/4" (6 mm)
Min
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4. Drill the Holes
NOTE: Ensure that the holes are not oversized. The spout and
valve bodies require adequate base material strength and maximum
contact area with the deck.

Drill a 1-1/8″ (29 mm) spout hole. Do not exceed this hole size.

Drill two 1-1/2″ (38 mm) valve body holes, one on either side of
the spout hole. Do not exceed this hole size.

Ø 1-1/8" 
(29 mm) Max

Ø 1-1/2" 
(38 mm) Max

Valve Hole

Spout Hole
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5. Install the Supply Tube
NOTE: Do not remove the plaster guard from the supply tube.

Install a 3/8″ pipe plug into the supply tube, and wrench tighten.

Insert the supply tube through the washer, with the flat portion of
the washer facing the bath interior.

Insert the supply tube through the spout hole.

From underneath, slide the plate (oriented with the tabs up) onto
the supply tube.

Secure the plate with the screws.

Thread the washer and nut onto the supply tube.

Wrench tighten the nut.

Supply 
Tube 

Plate

Washer

Plaster
Guard

3/8" Pipe Plug

Nut

Washer

1275145-2-A 8 Kohler Co.



6. Install the Valve Bodies
NOTE: Do not solder the connections at this time.

Cut two 2-7/8″ (73 mm) pieces of copper tubing. For wider
installations, adjust this length accordingly.

Connect the copper tubing and tee to the valve body assembly.

Thread a mounting nut all the way down each valve body.

Slide a fiber washer, then a rubber washer down each valve body.

Insert the valve bodies up through the mounting holes so the
valve body marked ″COLD″ is on the right when facing the
faucet.

Temporarily hold the valve bodies in place.

For rough-deck installation proceed to ″Install the Tubing.″

Finished-Deck or Rim-Mount Only
Cut one 2-3/8″ (60 mm) piece of copper tubing.

Insert the copper tubing into the tee and the supply tube.

2-3/8" (60 mm) 
Copper Tubing

2-7/8" (73 mm) 
Copper Tubing

Fiber 
Washer

Rubber 
Washer

2-7/8" 
(73 mm)

Copper 
Tubing 

2-3/8" 
(60 mm)

For Finished-Deck or
Rim-Mount Only 

Mounting 
Nut
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7. Secure the Valve Bodies
Finished-Deck or Rim-Mount Installation

Thread the collars down the valve bodies so the exposed valve
height is correct for your installation. Refer to the ″Determine the
Valve Height″ section.

Wrench tighten the mounting nuts to secure the valve bodies.

Thread the sleeves down the valve bodies.

Proceed to ″Solder the Connections.″

Collar
Sleeve
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8. Install the Tubing
Rough-Deck Installation Only

Thread the collars down the valve bodies so the exposed valve
height is correct for your installation.

Measure gap ″X″ as shown above.

Cut a copper tube to a length of X plus 1″ (25 mm).

Insert the copper tube into the supply tube and tee.

Valve Height
2-1/16" 
(52 mm) Max
1-13/16" 
(46 mm) Min

Finished 
Material 
Thickness

Supply 
Tube

Sleeve
Collar

X + 
1" (25 mm)

 

 

X
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9. Secure the Valve Bodies
Rough-Deck Installation Only

Verify the required valve height determined earlier. Refer to the
″Install the Tubing″ section.

Tighten the mounting nuts to secure the valve bodies.

Valve 
Height
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10. Solder the Connections
All Installations

Ensure that the cold supply is on the right side when facing the
front of the faucet.

Solder the copper tubing connections.

Finished-Deck or Rim-Mount Installation
Remove and discard the plaster guard.

Proceed to ″Check the Installation″ to complete the installation.

Cold Supply 

Hot Supply 
Solder
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11. Install Tile (If Applicable)
Rough-Deck Installation Only

Install the plaster guards over both valves.

Install the tile up to the plaster guards.

Remove and discard the plaster guards.
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12. Check the Installation

Close the hot valve by turning it clockwise.

Close the cold valve by turning it counterclockwise.

Turn on the water supplies, and check for leaks.

Hot 
Supply

Cold 
Supply
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13. Check for Leaks

Make sure a 3/8″ pipe plug is securely installed in the supply
tube.

Open the hot valve by turning it fully counterclockwise.

Open the cold valve by turning it fully clockwise.

Check the complete installation for any leaks. Repair as needed.

1275145-2-A 16 Kohler Co.



14. Complete the Installation

Close the hot valve.

Close the cold valve.

Turn off the water supplies.

Position a rag over the pipe plug, and carefully loosen it to
release water pressure.

Remove the pipe plug.

Install the faucet trim according to the faucet trim instructions.

Warranty
KOHLER® Faucet Lifetime Limited Warranty

Kohler Co. warrants its Faucets* manufactured after January 1, 1997, to
be leak and drip free during normal residential use for as long as the
original consumer purchaser owns his or her home. If the Faucet
should leak or drip during normal use, Kohler Co. will, free of charge,
mail to the purchaser the cartridge necessary to put the Faucet in good
working condition. This warranty applies only to Kohler Faucets
installed in the United States of America, Canada or Mexico (″North
America″).

Kohler Co. also warrants all other aspects of the faucet or accessories
(″Faucet″)*, (except gold, non-Vibrant®, non-chrome finishes) to be free
of defects in material and workmanship during normal residential use
for as long as the original consumer purchaser owns his or her home.
This warranty applies only to Kohler Faucets installed in North

Cover the pipe plug with 
a rag before loosening.
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Warranty (cont.)

America. If a defect is found in normal residential use, Kohler Co. will,
at its election, repair, provide a replacement part or product, or make
appropriate adjustment. Damage to a product caused by accident,
misuse, or abuse is not covered by this warranty. Improper care and
cleaning will void the warranty**. Proof of purchase (original sales
receipt) must be provided to Kohler Co. with all warranty claims.
Kohler Co. is not responsible for labor charges, installation, or other
incidental or consequential costs. In no event shall the liability of
Kohler Co. exceed the purchase price of the Faucet.

If the Faucet is used commercially or is installed outside of North
America, or if the finish is gold, non-Vibrant or a painted or powder
coated color finish, Kohler Co. warrants the Faucet to be free from
defects in material and workmanship for one (1) year from the date the
product is installed, under Kohler Co.’s standard one-year limited
warranty.

If you believe that you have a warranty claim, contact Kohler Co.,
either through your Dealer, Plumbing Contractor, Home Center or
E-tailer, or by writing Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Care Center, 444
Highland Drive, Kohler, WI 53044, USA. Please be sure to provide all
pertinent information regarding your claim, including a complete
description of the problem, the product, model number, color, finish,
the date the product was purchased and from whom the product was
purchased. Also include your original invoice. For other information,
or to obtain the name and address of the service and repair facility
nearest you, call 1-800-4-KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) from within the
USA and Canada, and 001-800-456-4537 from within Mexico, or visit
www.kohler.com within the USA, www.ca.kohler.com from within
Canada, or www.mx.kohler.com in Mexico.

KOHLER CO. AND/OR SELLER ARE PROVIDING THESE
WARRANTIES IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. KOHLER CO. AND/OR
SELLER DISCLAIM ALL LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states/provinces do not
allow limitations of how long an implied warranty lasts or the
exclusion or limitation of such damages, so these limitations and
exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives the consumer
specific legal rights. You may also have other rights that vary from
state/province to state/province.

This is Kohler Co.’s exclusive written warranty.

*Trend® faucets, MasterShower® tower, BodySpa systems and
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Warranty (cont.)

components; WaterHaven® tower, systems and components; Tripoint®
faucets, Polished Gold, non-Vibrant and painted or powder coated
finishes, fittings; all items within the ″Fixture Related″ section of the
Kohler Faucets Price Book, drains, Duostrainer® sink strainers,
soap/lotion dispensers, Moxie® Wireless Speaker; and faucets used in
commercial settings, and outside North America, are covered by
Kohler Co.’s one-year limited warranty.

**Never use cleaners containing abrasive cleansers, ammonia, bleach,
acids, waxes, alcohol, solvents or other products not recommended for
chrome. This will void the warranty.
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Installation and Care Guide
Guide d’installation et d’entretien

Guía de instalación y cuidado
Toe Tap Bath Drain

Drain baignoire trou pointe
Desagüe de abrir y cerrar con el dedo del pie para bañera

M product numbers are for Mexico (i.e. K-12345M)
Los números de productos seguidos de M
corresponden a México (Ej. K-12345M)

USA/Canada: 1-800-4KOHLER
México: 001-877-680-1310

kohler.com

©2009 Kohler Co.
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Thank You For Choosing Kohler Company

Thank you for choosing Kohler Company. Your Kohler Company product reflects the
true passion for design, craftsmanship, artistry, and innovation Kohler Company stands
for. We are confident its dependability and beauty will surpass your highest expectations,
satisfying you for years to come.

All the information in this guide is based upon the latest product information available
at the time of publication. At Kohler Company, we strive to fulfill our mission of
improving the level of gracious living for each person who is touched by our products
and services. We reserve the right to make changes in product characteristics, packaging,
or availability at any time without notice.

Please take a few minutes to review this guide. If you encounter any installation or
performance problems, please call 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) from within the USA
and Canada, or 001-877-680-1310 from within Mexico.

Merci d’avoir choisi la compagnie Kohler

Merci d’avoir choisi la compagnie Kohler. Votre produit de la compagnie Kohler reflète la
véritable passion du design, d’artisanat, d’art et d’innovation représentant la compagnie
Kohler. Nous sommes confiants que sa fiabilité et beauté surpasseront vos exigences les
plus élevées, vous satisfaisant pendant les années à venir.

Toutes les informations incluses dans ce guide correspondent aux toutes dernières
informations disponibles au moment de la publication. A la compagnie Kohler, nous
aspirons à remplir notre mission d’améliorer le niveau de vie gracieux pour chaque
individu affecté par nos produits et services. Nous nous réservons le droit d’apporter des
modifications aux caractéristiques, aux emballages et à la disponibilité des produits à
tout moment, et ce sans préavis.

Veuillez prendre s’il vous plaît quelques minutes pour étudier ce guide. En cas de
problème d’installation ou de fonctionnement, appeler le 1-800-4-KOHLER
(1-800-456-4537) aux É.U. et au Canada, ou le 001-877-680-1310 au Mexique.

Gracias por elegir los productos Kohler

Gracias por elegir los productos Kohler. Su producto de Kohler Company refleja la
verdadera pasión por el diseño, la mano de obra, la artesanía y la innovación que
forman parte de Kohler Company. Estamos seguros que su confiabilidad y belleza
excederán sus más altas expectativas, dándole satisfacción por años.

Toda la información que aparece en la guía está basada en la información más reciente
disponible al momento de publicación. En Kohler Company, nos esforzamos por alcanzar
nuestra misión de mejorar el nivel del buen vivir de quienes disfrutan de nuestros
productos y servicios. Nos reservamos el derecho de efectuar cambios en las
características, embalaje o disponibilidad del producto en cualquier momento, sin previo
aviso.

Dedique unos minutos para leer esta guía. Si tiene algún problema de instalación o
funcionamiento, llámenos al 1-800-4-KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) desde los EE.UU. y
Canadá, ó 001-877-680-1310 desde México.

Important Information

CAUTION: Risk of property damage. A watertight seal must exist on all bath
drain connections. The watertight seal will prevent property damage.

Observe all local plumbing and building codes.
If possible, install the drain before installing the bath.
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Important Information (cont.)

Kohler Co. reserves the right to make revisions in the design of drains without
notice, as specified in the Price Book.

Informations importantes

ATTENTION: Risque d’endommagement du matériel. Un joint étanche doit être
présent sur toutes les connexions de drain de baignoire. Le joint étanche doit
prévenir tout dommage.

Respecter tous les codes de plomberie et de bâtiment locaux.
Si possible installer le drain avant d’installer la baignoire.
Kohler Co. se réserve le droit d’apporter toutes modifications au design des drains
et ceci sans préavis, comme spécifié dans le catalogue des prix.

Información importante

PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de daños a la propiedad. Debe existir un sello hermético
en todas las conexiones del desagüe de la bañera. Este sello hermético evitará
daños a la propiedad.

Cumpla con todos los códigos locales de plomería y construcción.
Si es posible, instale el desagüe antes de instalar la bañera.
Kohler Co. se reserva el derecho de modificar el diseño de los desagües sin previo
aviso, tal como se especifica en la lista de precios.
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Installation/Installation/Instalación

1

3

2

1

3 4

2 Install the drain ell. Tighten.
Installer le coude du drain. Serrer.
Instale el codo de desagüe. Apriete.

Install the gasket.
Installer le joint.
Instale el empaque.

100% Silicone Sealant
Mastic à la silicone à 100%
Sellador 100% de silicona

Remove the stopper.
Retirer l'arrêt.
Saque el obturador.

Apply plumbers 
putty. 
Appliquer du 
mastic de 
plombier.
Aplique masilla 
de plomería.

Apply silicone sealant.
Appliquer du mastic à la silicone.
Aplique sellador de silicona.

Plumbers Putty 
Mastic de plombier 
Masilla de plomería

Apply silicone 
sealant.
Appliquer du 
mastic à la 
silicone.
Aplique 
sellador de 
silicona.
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Installation/Installation/Instalación

8

5

7

Attach the overflow mounting plate with two screws.
Fixer la plaque de fixation de trop-plein avec 
deux vis.
Fije la placa de montaje del rebosadero con dos 
tornillos. 

Bend the flexible overflow joint and 
align the overflow tube to the vertical 
position.
Courber le joint de trop-plein flexible 
et aligner le tuyau de trop-plein en 
position verticale.
Doble la unión flexible del rebosadero
y alinee el tubo del rebosadero a la 
posición vertical.

First level line.
Première ligne de niveau.
Primera línea a nivel. 

2-7/8" (7.3 cm)

With the level against bottom of pipe, draw 
a level line on the overflow pipe, as shown.
Avec le niveau à bulle contre le bas du
tuyau, tracer une ligne droite sur le tuyau
de trop-plein, tel qu'illustré.
Con el nivel contra la parte inferior del 
tubo, dibuje una línea de nivel en el tubo 
de rebosadero, tal como se ilustra.   

Mark a line 2-7/8" (7.3 cm) above the 
first line.
Marquer une ligne de 2-7/8" (7,3 cm) 
au dessus de la première ligne.
Marque una línea 2-7/8" (7,3 cm) 
arriba de la primera línea.

6

Bend
Courber
Doble 
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Installation/Installation/Instalación

9

11 12

13

10Cut the pipe.
Découper le tuyau.
Corte el tubo.

Assemble the components.
Assembler les composants.
Ensamble los componentes.

14

Mark the pipe.
Marquer le tuyau.
Marque el tubo.

Cut the pipe.
Découper le tuyau.
Corte el tubo.

Check for 
proper fit.
Vérifier le bon 
ajustement.
Verifique que 
quede bien.

Assemble the 
components.
Assembler les 
composants.
Ensamble los 
componentes.
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Installation/Installation/Instalación

Attach the overflow cover by aligning holes to 
mounting plate hooks and tightening the setscrew.
Fixer le couvercle de trop-plein en alignant les orifices
sur les crochets de la plaque de fixation et en 
serrant la vis de calage.
Fije la tapa del rebosadero alineando los orificios con 
los ganchos de la placa de montaje y apretando el 
tornillo de fijación.

Install stopper. 
Installer l'arrêt. 
Instale el obturador.

Fill bath past overflow.
Remplir la baignoire au-delà du trop-plein.
Llene la bañera más arriba del rebosadero.

Check for leaks. 
Vérifier s'il y a des fuites. 
Verifique que no haya fugas.

15

16

3
2

Kohler Co. 7 1130615-2-A



Care and Cleaning

For best results, keep the following in mind when caring for your KOHLER product:
• Use a mild detergent such as liquid dishwashing soap and warm water for

cleaning. Do not use abrasive cleaners that may scratch or dull the surface.
• Carefully read the cleaner product label to ensure the cleaner is safe for use on the

material.
• Always test your cleaning solution on an inconspicuous area before applying to

the entire surface.
• Do not allow cleaners to sit or soak on the surface.
• Wipe surfaces clean and rinse completely with water immediately after cleaner

application. Rinse and dry any overspray that lands on nearby surfaces.
• Use a soft, dampened sponge or cloth. Never use an abrasive material such as a

brush or scouring pad to clean surfaces.

For detailed cleaning information and products to consider, visit www.kohler.com/clean.
To order Care & Cleaning information, call 1-800-456-4537.

Entretien et nettoyage

Pour de meilleurs résultats, prendre ce qui suit en considération lors de l’entretien de
votre produit KOHLER:
• Utiliser un détergent doux tel que liquide pour vaisselle et de l’eau chaude pour

nettoyer. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs car ils pourraient rayer ou abîmer
la surface.

• Lire attentivement l’étiquette du produit de nettoyage pour vérifier qu’il soit
adéquat à utiliser sur le matériau.

• Toujours tester la solution de nettoyage sur une surface la moins évidente avant
de l’appliquer sur la totalité de la surface.

• Ne pas permettre aux nettoyants de reposer sur la surface.
• Essuyer les surfaces et rincer complètement avec de l’eau immédiatement après

l’application du nettoyant. Rincer et sécher tout éclaboussement sur les surfaces
avoisinantes.

• Utiliser une éponge ou un chiffon doux et humide. Ne jamais utiliser de matériau
abrasif tel que brosse ou éponges à récurer pour nettoyer les surfaces.

Pour l’information détaillée de nettoyage et des produits à considérer, visiter
www.kohler.com/clean. Pour commander des informations d’entretien et de nettoyage,
composer le 1-800-456-4537.

Cuidado y limpieza

Para obtener los mejores resultados, tenga presente lo siguiente al limpiar su producto
KOHLER:
• Para la limpieza, utilice solamente un detergente suave como el jabón líquido para

lavar platos y agua tibia. No utilice limpiadores abrasivos que puedan rayar u
opacar la superficie.

• Lea atentamente la etiqueta del producto de limpieza para asegurar que no
presente riesgos al usarse en el material.

• Siempre pruebe la solución de limpieza en un área oculta antes de aplicarla a toda
la superficie.

• No deje por tiempo prolongado los limpiadores en la superficie.
• Limpie con un trapo y enjuague completa e inmediatamente con agua después de

aplicar limpiadores. Enjuague y seque las superficies cercanas que se hayan
rociado.

• Utilice una esponja o trapo suave y húmedo. Nunca utilice materiales abrasivos
como cepillos o estropajos de tallar para limpiar las superficies.
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Cuidado y limpieza (cont.)

Para obtener información detallada de limpieza y los limpiadores a considerar, visite
www.kohler.com/clean. Para solicitar información sobre el cuidado y la limpieza, llame
al 1-800-456-4537.

Warranty

ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

KOHLER plumbing products are warranted to be free of defects in material and
workmanship for one year from date of installation.

Kohler Co. will, at its election, repair, replace or make appropriate adjustment where
Kohler Co. inspection discloses any such defects occurring in normal usage within one
(1) year after installation. Kohler Co. is not responsible for removal or installation costs.
Use of in-tank toilet cleaners will void the warranty.

To obtain warranty service contact Kohler Co. either through your Dealer, Plumbing
Contractor, Home Center or E-tailer, or by writing Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Care
Center, 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, WI 53044, USA, or by calling 1-800-4KOHLER
(1-800-456-4537) from within the USA and Canada, and 001-877-680-1310 from within
Mexico.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED IN
DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. KOHLER CO. AND/OR
SELLER DISCLAIM ANY LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on
how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental
or consequential damages, so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary
from state/province to state/province.

This is Kohler Co.’s exclusive written warranty.

Garantie

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN

Les produits de plomberie KOHLER sont garantis contre tout défaut matériel et de
fabrication pour un an, à partir de la date de l’installation.

Kohler Co. jugera à sa discrétion, de la réparation, du remplacement ou du réglage
approprié et ceci après toute inspection faite par Kohler Co. de tous défauts dus à une
utilisation normale et ceci pendant un (1) an à partir de la date d’installation. Kohler Co.
n’est pas responsable des coûts de démontage ou d’installation. L’utilisation de
nettoyants à l’intérieur du réservoir annulera la garantie.

Pour obtenir un service-garantie, contacter Kohler Co. par l’intermédiaire de votre
vendeur, plombier, centre de rénovation, revendeur par internet ou par écrit à Kohler Co.
à l’attention de: Customer Care Center (Service d’assistance à la clientèle), 444 Highland
Drive, Kohler, WI 53044, USA, ou composer le 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) à partir
des États-Unis et du Canada, et le 001-877-680-1310 à partir du Mexique.

LA DURÉE DES GARANTIES TACITES, Y COMPRIS CELLES DE QUALITÉ
MARCHANDE ET D’APTITUDE À UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER, SE LIMITE
EXPRESSÉMENT À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE. KOHLER CO.
ET/OU LE REVENDEUR DÉCLINENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ CONTRE LES
DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, IMPRÉVUS OU DE CIRCONSTANCE. Certains
états/provinces ne permettent pas la limitation sur la durée de la garantie implicite, ou
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Garantie (cont.)

l’exclusion ou la limitation de dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou indirects, et, par
conséquent, ces limitations et exclusions pourraient ne pas s’appliquer dans votre cas.
Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez également avoir
d’autres droits qui varient d’un état/province à l’autre.

Ceci constitue la garantie écrite exclusive de Kohler Co.

Garantía

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO

Se garantiza que los productos de plomería KOHLER están libres de defectos de material
y mano de obra por un año a partir de la fecha de instalación.

Kohler Co., a su criterio, reparará, reemplazará o realizará los ajustes pertinentes en los
casos en que la inspección realizada por Kohler Co. determine que dichos defectos
ocurrieron durante el uso normal en el transcurso de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de la
instalación. Kohler Co. no se hace responsable de los gastos de desinstalación o
instalación. El uso de limpiadores de inodoro que se colocan dentro del tanque anulará
la garantía.

Para obtener el servicio de garantía, comuníquese con Kohler Co. a través de su
distribuidor, contratista de plomería o distribuidor a través de Internet, o escriba
directamente a: Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Care Center, 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, WI
53044, U.S.A. o llame al 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) desde los Estados Unidos y
Canadá, o al 001-877-680-1310 desde México.

TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA EN RELACIÓN A PRODUCTOS DE USO
COMERCIAL, INCLUYENDO LA COMERCIALIZACIÓN E IDONEIDAD DEL
PRODUCTO PARA UN USO DETERMINADO, SE LIMITA EXPRESAMENTE A LA
DURACIÓN DE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA. KOHLER CO. Y/O EL VENDEDOR NO
SE HACEN RESPONSABLES POR CONCEPTO DE DAÑOS PARTICULARES,
INCIDENTALES O INDIRECTOS. Algunos estados/provincias no permiten
limitaciones en cuanto a la duración de una garantía implícita o a la exclusión o
limitación de daños particulares, incidentales o indirectos, por lo que estas limitaciones y
exclusiones pueden no aplicar a su caso. Esta garantía le otorga ciertos derechos legales
específicos. Además, usted puede tener otros derechos que varían de estado a estado y
provincia a provincia.

El presente documento constituye la garantía exclusiva por escrito de Kohler Co.
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Service Parts/Pièces de rechange/Piezas de repuesto

1125009**
Cover
Couvercle
Tapa

1129743
Drain Ell Assy
Ensemble de coude du drain
Montaje del codo del desagüe

**Finish/color code must be specified when ordering.
**Vous devez spécifier les codes de la finition et/ou de la couleur 

quand vous passez votre commande.
**Se debe especificar el código del acabado/color con el pedido.

1101759**
Mounting Plate 
Plaque de fixation
Placa de montaje

1068202**
Stopper
Arrêt
Obturador

1068201**
Strainer
Crépine
Coladera

1068204
Cartridge
Cartouche
Cartucho

1103415
Hex Wrench
Clé hexagonale
Llave hexagonal

1068203
Gasket
Joint
Empaque

1101762
Setscrew
Vis de retenue
Tornillo de fijación

21587
Nut
Écrou
Tuerca

1101763**
Screw
Vis
Tornillo

1128741

52667
Washer
Rondelle
Arandela

29636
Gasket
Joint
Empaque

1088949

28522
Tailpiece
Pièce de raccordement
Tubo final

Tee/T/T

21587
Nut/Écrou/Tuerca

29636
Gasket/Joint/Empaque

Overflow Tube
Tube de trop-plein
Tubo del rebosadero

1128740

1129742

[10" (25.4 cm)]
[16" (40.6 cm)]

[7" (17.8 cm)]
[17" (43.2 cm)]
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